HAL Id: hal-04147862
Submitted on 1 Jul 2023
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

Proceedings (Cat. No.01TH8547), Sinaia, Romania, 2001, pp. 465-468
vol.2, doi: 10.1109/SMICND.2001.967506.
[3] A. Lale, A. Bourennane, F. Richardeau and H. Tahir, "Realization of a
Monolithic Multi-Terminal Si-Power Chip Integrating a 2-Phase
Rectifier Composed of Vertical PIN Diodes Insulated by Vertical P+
Walls," 2018 20th European Conference on Power Electronics and
Applications (EPE'18 ECCE Europe), Riga, Latvia, 2018, pp. P.1-P.6.
[4] A. Lale, A. Bourennane, F. Richardeau and H. Tahir, "Realization of a
Monolithic Multi-Terminal Si-Power Chip Integrating a 2-Phase
Rectifier Composed of Vertical PIN Diodes Insulated by Vertical P+
Walls," 2018 20th European Conference on Power Electronics and
Applications (EPE'18 ECCE Europe), Riga, Latvia, 2018, pp. P.1-P.6.
[5] Y. Seki, Y. Harada, N. Iwamuro and N. Kumagai, "A new IGBT with a
monolithic over-current protection circuit," Proceedings of the 6th
International Symposium on Power Semiconductor Devices and Ics,
Davos, Switzerland, 1994, pp. 31-35, doi: 10.1109/ISPSD.1994.583634.
[6] D. Flores et al., "Investigation on 3.3 kV-50 A IGBT protection against
over-voltage conditions," 2009 13th European Conference on Power
Electronics and Applications, Barcelona, Spain, 2009, pp. 1-7.
[7] T. Yamazaki, Y. Seki, Y. Hoshi and N. Kumagai, "The IGBT with
monolithic overvoltage protection circuit," [1993] Proceedings of the
5th International Symposium on Power Semiconductor Devices and ICs,
Monterey, CA, USA, 1993, pp. 41-45, doi:
10.1109/ISPSD.1993.297104.
[8] P. Diaz Reigosa, M. Rahimo, R. Minamisawa and F. Iannuzzo,
"Switching Stability Analysis of Paralleled RC-IGBTs With Snapback
Effect," in IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 68, no. 7, pp.
3429-3434, July 2021, doi: 10.1109/TED.2021.3081614.
[9] A. Lale, A. Bourennane and F. Richardeau, "RC-IGBT-thyristor
structure having trenches filled with dielectric on the backside: Physical
analysis and application to the integration of a multiphase generic power
converter using the “two-chip” approach," 2015 17th European
Conference on Power Electronics and Applications (EPE'15 ECCE-
Europe), Geneva, Switzerland, 2015, pp. 1-9, doi:
10.1109/EPE.2015.7311704.
[10] A. El Khadiry, A. Bourennane and F. Richardeau, "Multiphase Power
Converter Integration in Si: Dual-Chip and  Ultimate Monolithic
Integrations," in IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 63, no. 5,
pp. 1977-1983, May 2016. doi:10.1109/TED.2016.2537212
[11] A. Lale, N. Videau, A. Bourennane, F. Richardeau and S. Charlot,
"Mixed monolithic-hybrid integration of multiphase power converter:
Preliminary evaluation of the 3-chip integration concept", 2016
International Conference on Electrical Systems forAircraft, Railway,
Ship Propulsion and Road Vehicles & International Transportation
Electrification Conference (IEEE ESARS-ITEC), Toulouse, 2016, pp. 1-
7.
[12] Series-connection of SiC normally-on JFETs, proceedings of the 27th
International Symposium on Power Semiconductor Devices & IC's,
2015.
[13] X. Li , X. Xu , Y. Wen, H. Wu, W.Chen , B.Zhang, "A Novel SiC
MOSFET With Embedded  Auto-Adjust JFET With Improved  Short
Circuit Performance", in IEEE Electron Devices Letters, vol. 42, no. 12,
pp. 1751-1754, November 2021. 10.1109/LED.2021.3124526.
[14] M. Barlow, S. Ahmed, A. Matt Francis, H. Alan Mantooth, "An
Integrated SiC CMOS Gate Driver for Power Module Integration", IEEE
Transcations on Power electronics, , vol. 34, no. 11, November 2019.
10.1109/TPEL.2019.2900324.
[15] M. Okamoto, A. Yao, H. Sato, S. Harada, "First Demonstration of a
Monolithic SiC Power IC Integrating a Vertical MOSFET with a CMOS
Gate Buffer", The 33rd International Symposium on Power
Semiconductor Devices and ICs (ISPSD), 2021.
10.23919/ISPSD50666.2021.9452262.
[16] K.Han, A. Agarwal, A. Kanale, B. Baliga, S. Bhattacharya, T. Hsuan
Cheng, D. Hopkins, V. Amarasinghe, J.C.W. Ransom, "Monolithic 4-
Terminal 1.2 kV/20 A 4H-SiC Bi-Directional Field Effect Transistor
(BiDFET) with Integrated JBS Diodes," 2020 32nd International
Symposium on Power Semiconductor Devices and ICs (ISPSD), Vienna,
Austria, 2020, pp. 242-245, doi: 10.1109/ISPSD46842.2020.9170064.
[17] V. Soler, “Design and Process Development towards an Optimal 6.5 kV
SiC Power MOSFET”, Phd Thesis, Universitat Politècnica De Catalunya
Barcelonatech, 2019.
[18] M. Cabello, V. Soler, G; Rius, Josep Montserrat, J. Rebollo, P.